PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Aktsionernoe Obschestvo Zakrytogo Tipa "Ostim"	03/14/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	AAP BioMaterials GmbH	
Street Address:	Lagerstrasse 11-15	
City:	Dieburg	
State/Country:	GERMANY	
Postal Code:	64807	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7387785
Patent Number:	7169372
Patent Number:	6254855
Patent Number:	6919070

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Phone: 732-578-0103
Email: kelly@kbsolaw.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Kaplan Breyer Schwarz & Ottesen, LLP

Address Line 1: 100 Commons Way

Address Line 2: Suite 250

Address Line 4: Holmdel, NEW JERSEY 07733

	ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	9771-235US - 9771-238US
NAME OF SUBMITTER: Kelly Havey	NAME OF SUBMITTER:	

501999492 REEL: 028622 FRAME: 0818

OP \$160.00 7387785

Total Attachments: 5

source=signed Assignment 9771-235us#page1.tif source=signed Assignment 9771-235us#page2.tif source=signed Assignment 9771-235us#page3.tif source=signed Assignment 9771-235us#page4.tif source=signed Assignment 9771-235us#page5.tif

OSTIM ASSIGNMENT

ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, Aktsionernoe Obschestvo Zakrytogo Tipa "Ostim" Brjusov pereulok 11, 125009 Moscow, Russian Federation (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR") is the sole and exclusive owner of all issued patent(s) and pending patent application(s) listed on Schedule A attached hereto (hereafter referred to collectively as "Patents"); and

WHEREAS, AAP BioMaterials GmbH, a corporation having its principal place of business at Lagerstrasse 11-15, 64807 Dieburg, Germany, (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE") is desirous of acquiring the right, title and interest in, to and under said Patents and the inventions covered thereby.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of and in exchange for the cash payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR made pursuant to that certain Patent Purchase and Assignment Agreement between ASSIGNEE and ASSIGNOR dated 1 July, 2011 as amended on 1 July, 2011, 29 July, 2011, 23 / 24 August, 2011, 23 / 27 September, 2011, 11 October, 2011 and on 24 October, 2011, 24/29 November, 2011, 29 December, 2011, 28 February, 2012 and again 28 February, 2012 and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned and transferred, and does hereby sell, assign and transfer, unto ASSIGNEE and its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to all issued patent(s) and pending patent application(s) listed on Schedule A attached hereto, all patents that issue in the future on such patent applications, and all patents and patent applications in other countries corresponding to the patents and patent applications listed on Schedule A, including all rights under any and all international conventions and treaties that issue in the future from divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part arising therefrom, reissues, reexaminations, substitutes, and extensions of, and/or applications that claim priority from, the foregoing patents and patent applications as listed on Schedule A attached hereto.

ASSIGNOR agrees that, when requested, ASSIGNOR will, without charge to ASSIGNEE, but at its expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient for securing and maintaining patents for said inventions in any and all countries and for vesting title thereto in ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

ASSIGNOR covenants to ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, that the interest and property hereby conveyed is free from all prior assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other encumbrance.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE have caused this Assignment to be duly executed in duplicate originals by their duly authorized representative as of the day and year first above written.

ASSIGNOR:

Date:

Place:

Ву

Name: Title:

ASSIGNEE:

Date: Place:

Rv

Name:

Title: BRUKE A. A.

Anthorised Ottices

Schedule A

European Patent No.	Title	European National Phase Filings	Other Counterpart(s)
EP No. 0 664 133	Preparation "Ostim Apatite" for Stimulation of Growth in Bone Tissue	ES, GB, IT, FR, DE	WO1995/003074
EP No. 0 938 449	Method for Producing a Suspension of Hydroxyapatite	ES, GB, IT, FR, DE	U.S. Patent No. 6,254,855; WO1998/018719
EP No. 1 023 035	Stomatic Composition	ES, GB, IT, FR, DE	U.S. Patent No. 6,191,070; WO1999/020237
EP No. 1 296 888	Method for Producing Nano-Sized Crystalline Hydroxyapatite	ES, GB, IT, FR, DE	U.S. Patent No. 7,169,372; WO2002/002461
EP No. 1 317 261	Preparation for Treating Diseases of Bone Tissues comprising Hydroxyapatite	ES, GB, IT, FR, DE	U.S. Patent No. 7,387,785; WO2002/022117

ES = Spain, GB = Great Britain, IT = Italy, FR = France, DE = Germany

No. 537 of the Roll of Deeds for 2012

I, Dr. Silvia Lennert as officially appointed representative of the Notary Dr. Gerhard Pilger in Frankfurt a.M., DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT the signature set and subscribed on the foregoing document is the genuine signature of the person whose name and address is listed below, the same has been so subscribed this day in my presence by:

Mr. Vladimir **Minaev**, born on April 13, 1946, residing Nabereghnaya Tarasa Shevchenko, 5-11, Moscow 121548, Russia, identified by his passport of Russian Federation No. 5231070.

The Notary's representative asked the foregoing person whether he or any member of his firm had acted in the matter which is the subject of this instrument, except in a notarial capacity. The foregoing person replied in the negative.

Frankfurt/Main, March 14, 2012



Dr. Silvia Lennert as officially appointed representative

of the Notary Dr. Gerhard Pilger

Bill of costs (§§ 141, 154 KostO)

Value of subject matter € maximum value

<u>Fees</u>

Fee pursuant to secs. 32, 45 l KostO Fee pursuant to secs. 152, 136, 137 KostO

19 % value-added tax Total € 30.62
€ 160.62
€ 30.52
€ 191.14

€ 130.00

Dr. Silvia Lennert as officially appointed representative of the Notary Dr. Gerhard Pilger

Number KS 42 of the Roll of Instruments for 2017

hereby certify that the signatures on the 2nd page are the true signatures, subscribed in my presence,

- Mr. Marek Hahn, born on January 25th, 1975, with business address Lorenzweg 5, 12099 Berlin,
- Mr. Bruke Seyoum Alemu, born 01.05.1965, with business address Lorenzweg 5, 12099 Berlin,

who are personally known to me.

Having inspected the electronic Commercial Register of the Local Court of Darmstadt in respect of HRB 32569 on March 15th, 2012, I hereby certify that Mr. Bruke Seyoum Alemu being Managing Director (*Geschäftsführer*) and Mr. Marek Hahn being Proxy Holder (*Prokurist*) are entitled to represent

aap Biomaterials GmbH, with its business seat in Dieburg, and with its business address Lagestr. 11-15, 64807 Dieburg,

by acting jointly.

I have explained the prohibition of involvement pursuant to Section 3 para. 1 no. 7 Notarization Act (Beurkus ungsgesetz). My question pertaining to prior involvement within the meaning of this provision was answered in the negative.

Berlin, March 156, 1901

(Slopp)-Notary

Calculation of costs in accordance with

Section 141, 154 KostO (notary's fees regulations)

Subject value in accordance with Section 30 I KostO: more than 310.000,00 €

Fee Sections 32, 45 I KostO

Certificate Section 21 I No. 1 BNotO, Section 150 No. 1 KostO

Other expenses (postal charges)

Documentation fee (6 pages)

Net sub-total

19 % Value-added tax

RECORDED: 07/24/2012

Total amount

130,00 €

13,00 €

3,00 €

3,00 €

149,00 € 28,31 €

177.31

.....